

Nos. 16-1351(L), 16-1362, 16-1373

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES DILLON,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GENERATIONS FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,
Defendant-Appellant.

JAMES DILLON,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BMO HARRIS BANK, N.A.,
Defendant-Appellant.

JAMES DILLON,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BAY CITIES BANK
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeals from Orders of the United States District Court for the
Middle District of North Carolina, No. 1:13-cv-00897-CCE (Eagles, J.)

JOINT OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Lucia Nale
Debra Bogo-Ernst
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 782-0600
Facsimile: (312) 701-7711

Kevin Ranlett
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant BMO Harris Bank, N.A.

[additional counsel on signature page]

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS**

No. 16-1362 Caption: Dillon v. Generations Federal Credit Union

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1,

BMO Harris Bank, N.A. who is appellant makes the following disclosure:

1. Is party/amicus a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? YES NO

2. Does party/amicus have any parent corporations? YES NO

Table of Contents

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Dillon’s Counsel File A Wave Of Virtually Identical Putative Class Actions Across The Country, Including This Action.....	4
B. This Court Vacates The District Court’s Denial Of Defendants’ Motions To Enforce Dillon’s Arbitration Agreements	6
C. Defendants Renew Their Motions To Enforce Dillon’s Arbitration Agreements On Remand And Take Arbitration- Related Discovery	7
D. Dillon Admits That He Has Always Had The Western Sky Agreement Invoked By Generations	10
E. The District Court Holds An Evidentiary Hearing	11
F. The District Court Requests Supplementary Briefing on <i>Hayes</i>	13
G. The District Court Denies The Renewed Arbitration Motions.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE WRONG STANDARD TO DETERMINE WHETHER BAY CITIES MET ITS PRIMA FACIE BURDEN TO SHOW THE EXISTENCE OF AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT	24
A. This Court’s Burden-Shifting Framework Required Dillon To Unequivocally Deny Entering Into His Loan Agreements	25
B. The District Court Committed Legal Error By Holding Bay Cities’s Initial Burden To A Heightened Standard	27
1. The FAA does not require the movant to “satisfy” the factfinder at the prima facie stage.....	27

Table of Contents
(continued)

	Page
2. The movant is not required to support its initial showing with “credible, admissible evidence.”	32
3. The elevated burden is contrary to public policy	35
C. Bay Cities Met Its Initial Burden Of Showing That Dillon Had Agreed To Arbitrate	37
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE ARBITRATION PROVISIONS THAT BMO HARRIS AND GENERATIONS INVOKED ARE UNENFORCEABLE MERELY BECAUSE THE CONTRACTS INCLUDE FOREIGN CHOICE-OF-LAW CLAUSES	43
A. The District Court Disregarded Supreme Court And Fourth Circuit Precedent Mandating That Arbitration Agreements Be Enforced If The Effect Of A Choice-Of-Law Clause Is Uncertain	44
1. The mere presence of a foreign choice-of-law clause does not automatically invalidate an arbitration agreement under the “prospective waiver” doctrine	44
2. Dillon failed to meet his burden to prove that he would be deprived of federal statutory rights in arbitration	49
B. The District Court Erred in Failing to Grant Generations’s Motion to Dismiss	57
1. <i>Hayes</i> does not apply to this case because <i>Hayes</i> can only apply to claims allowing for statutory damages	57
2. The district court erred in failing to refer to the arbitrator the question of arbitrability raised by Dillon as to the loan agreement invoked by Generations.....	60
C. <i>Hayes</i> Is Wrongly Decided	61
CONCLUSION	62
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Achey v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 1170 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	4, 35, 39
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 94 F.3d 923 (4th Cir.1996)	59
<i>Almacenes Fernandez, S.A. v. Golodetz</i> , 148 F.2d 625 (2d Cir. 1945)	26, 29
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	18, 32
<i>Asignacion v. Rickmers Genoa Schiffahrtsgesellschaft mbH & Cie KG</i> , 783 F.3d 1010 (5th Cir. 2015)	57
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	23
<i>Baja, Inc. v. Automotive Testing and Dev. Serv., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2719261 (D.S.C. June 16, 2014)	30
<i>Barnes Group, Inc. v. C & C Prods., Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 1023 (4th Cir. 1983)	60
<i>Bel-Ray Co. v. Chemrite (Pty) Ltd.</i> , 181 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 1999)	55
<i>Blatt v. Shearson Lehman/Am. Express Inc.</i> , 1985 WL 2029 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	30
<i>Blau v. AT&T Mobility</i> , 2012 WL 10546 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2012).....	26
<i>Booth v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 3952945 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 11, 2014)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Brisco v. Schreiber</i> , 2010 WL 997379 (D.V.I. Mar. 16, 2010).....	30
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	62
<i>Chastain v. Robinson-Humphrey Co.</i> , 957 F.2d 851 (11th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Chorley Enters., Inc. v. Dickey’s Barbecue Rests., Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 553 (4th Cir. 2015)	25, 28
<i>Chubb & Son v. C & C Complete Servs., LLC</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 666 (D. Md. 2013).....	49
<i>Commercial Union Assur. Co. v. Milken</i> , 17 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 1994)	56
<i>Cosey v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 735 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2013)	49
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	24
<i>Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 787 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 16-mc-5-CVE-TLW (N.D. Okla. Feb. 4, 2016)	12
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	45
<i>Drews Distrib., Inc. v. Silicon Gaming, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elder v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 1429334 (D. Md. Apr. 11, 2014).....	5, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Erichsen v. RBC Capital Mkts.</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 562 (E.D.N.C. 2012)	31
<i>Forrest v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 805 A.2d 1007 (D.C. 2002)	36
<i>Fort Sumter Tours, Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 66 F.3d 1324 (4th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Galloway v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 1393121 (4th Cir. Apr. 8, 2016).....	26, 28
<i>Gavino v. Eurochem Italia</i> , 61 F. App'x 119 (5th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	23, 24
<i>Gordon v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , No. 13-cv-3005 (D. Minn. Apr. 21, 2014).....	5
<i>Graham v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 4090548 (D. Conn. July 16, 2014)	5, 29
<i>Grynberg v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2009).....	58
<i>Guidotti v. Legal Helpers Debt Resolution, L.L.C.</i> , 716 F.3d 764 (3d Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Gunson v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 1396 (S.D. Fla. 2014)	4
<i>Hayes v. Delbert Services Corp.</i> , 811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>Hillick v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 5:13-CV-1222 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>The Hoxie</i> , 297 F. 189, 190 (4th Cir. 1924)	21, 54
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988).....	34
<i>Kemph v. Reddam</i> , 2015 WL 1510797 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2015)	57
<i>Kuhn v. Ameriquest Mortg. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2782568 (D. Kan. Dec. 1, 2004)	35
<i>Labajo v. First Int’l Bank & Trust</i> , 2014 WL 4090527 (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2014).....	5
<i>Las Vegas Sands, LLC v. Nehme</i> , 632 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2011)	38, 41
<i>Law Co. v. Mohawk Constr. & Supply Co., Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2009)	38, 41
<i>Lorraine v. Markel Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 534 (D. Md. 2007)	38, 42
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	56
<i>Maersk Line, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 513 F.3d 418 (4th Cir. 2008)	53
<i>In re McNallen</i> , 62 F.3d 619 (4th Cir. 1995)	49
<i>McQueeney v. Wilmington Trust Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 916 (3d Cir. 1985)	38
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	18, 24, 32, 53
<i>Moss v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 281 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	5
<i>Moss v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-5438-JFB-GRB (E.D.N.Y. July 16, 2015).....	5
<i>Muriithi v. Shuttle Express, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 173 (4th Cir. 2013)	51
<i>Nat'l Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 16 F.3d 1395 (4th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Noohi v. Toll Bros., Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. Pilkington PLC</i> , 825 F. Supp. 1465 (D. Ariz. 1993)	51
<i>PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parm v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 13-cv-3326 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 2014).....	4
<i>In re Parmalat Secs. Litig.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	55
<i>Peabody Holding Co. v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 665 F.3d 96 (4th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	62
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	21, 22, 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Riley v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2014).....	5, 29, 36
<i>Rivas v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2696676 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2010)	51
<i>Roby v. Corp. of Lloyd's</i> , 996 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1993)	58
<i>Speedway Motorsports Int'l Ltd. v. Bronwen Energy Trading, Ltd.</i> , 2009 WL 406688 (N.C. Super. Ct. Feb. 18, 2009).....	54
<i>Suzlon Infrastructure, Ltd. v. Pulk</i> , 2010 WL 3540951 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 10, 2010).....	58, 59
<i>Sydnor v. Conseco Fin. Serv. Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>U.S. v. Lubich</i> , 72 M.J. 170 (C.A.A.F. 2013).....	43
<i>U.S. v. Pantic</i> , 308 F. App'x 731 (4th Cir. 2009)	34, 42
<i>Umbenhower v. Copart, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2660649 (D. Kan. Nov. 19, 2004).....	30
<i>United States v. Cornell</i> , 780 F.3d 616 (4th Cir. 2015)	33, 37
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 728 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1981)	55
<i>Van Tassell v. United Marketing Group</i> , LLC, 795 F. Supp. 2d 770 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Vee Vinhnee</i> , 336 B.R. 437 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2005)	42
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006).....	1
<i>Whiting-Turner Contracting Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 321 (D. Md. 2012).....	26
<i>In re Wiand</i> , 2011 WL 4532070 (June 8, 2011)	29
<i>Williams v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 3d 847, 854 (E.D. Wis. 2015)	57
<i>Williams v. Silver Spring Volunteer Fire Dept.</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 398, 407 (D. Md. 2015).....	31
<i>Yaroma v. Cashcall, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5475258 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 16, 2015)	57
<i>Yuzwa v. M/V Oosterdam</i> , 2012 WL 6675171 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2012).....	51
 Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2	3
9 U.S.C. § 3	3
9 U.S.C. § 4	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)	2
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(A)	2
15 U.S.C. § 1692	44, 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 7001(a)	37
18 U.S.C. § 1961	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)	1
47 U.S.C. § 227	44, 58
N.C. Stat. § 66-234.....	37
N.C. Stat. § 66-317.....	37
 Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)	60
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	31
Fed. R. Evid. 104(a).....	33
Fed. R. Evid. 104(b).....	27, 33
Fed. R. Evid. 901	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 901(1).....	38
Fed. R. Evid. 901(b)(4)	37, 40
Fed. R. Evid. 902(11).....	42
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICTS OF LAWS (1971).....	55
